

## HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 5016

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

May 8

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 6, delete “\$8,315,287,484” and insert “\$7,713,586,339”.
- 2 In line 8, delete “\$550,545,402,” and insert “\$535,719,907”.
- 3 In line 12, delete “\$106,574,570” and insert “\$107,693,754”.
- 4 In line 14, delete “and federal funds” and insert “, federal funds and funds described in section  
5 4 of this 2019 Act”.
- 6 After line 15, insert:
- 7 **“SECTION 4. Notwithstanding any other law limiting expenditures, the amount of  
8 \$643,000,000 is established for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, as the maximum limit for  
9 payment of expenses by the Department of Education from fees, moneys or other revenues,  
10 including Miscellaneous Receipts, but excluding lottery funds and federal funds, collected or  
11 received by the Department of Education for the State School Fund from the Fund for Stu-  
12 dent Success established by section \_\_, chapter \_\_, Oregon Laws 2019 (Enrolled House Bill  
13 3427).”.**
- 14 In line 16, delete “4” and insert “5”.
- 15 In line 20, delete “\$1,6000,000” and insert “\$1,600,000”.
- 16 In line 22, delete “\$2,470,000” and insert “\$2,850,375”.
- 17 Delete line 25.
- 18 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 3.
- 19 \_\_\_\_\_